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Befimmo today
Befimmo is a Sicafi (real-estate investment trust) spe-
cialising in investment in office buildings. Founded from 
scratch in 1995, Befimmo is focusing on its core busi-
ness of asset manager, pursuing a strategy as a pure-
player(1) investor in quality offices in districts where 
there is a structural shortage, such as city centres. Its 
home market is the central business district (CBD) in 
Brussels. 

Today, Befimmo manages a portfolio of offices extend-
ing over 817,000 m2, worth nearly € 1.8 billion and 
including some one hundred buildings and building 
complexes mostly located in Brussels (79%). Over 65% 
of the portfolio is on long-term let to public institutions, 
in line with the strategy of seeking lasting, regular cash 
flows at low risk. 

As a result, Befimmo has earned the reputation to be 
an important operator at European level.

As a pure player, Befimmo has no plans to diversify into 
other areas of business that would move its risk/return 
profile away from that of the professional investor in 
office property. However, in view of the growing com-
petition on its home market in Brussels, when the time 
is ripe, Befimmo may get involved in new investment 
prospects abroad, such as the Luxembourg project, 
notably in Eurozone countries with strong growth pros-
pects whose legislation does not nullify the advantages 
of Sicafis, and especially in cities where the market is 
promising and liquid. At the present stage, only coun-
tries bordering on Belgium would be considered.

Befimmo is listed on Euronext Brussels (compartment 
B) and included in the Next 150, Bel Mid, EPRA and 
GPR250 indexes. It offers a liquid security to its share-
holders. For the past 13 years, the Sicafi has been 
firmly committed to its goal of creating value for its 
shareholders. It tirelessly develops a strategy based on 
maximising its long-term cash flows and generating 
added value in property.

Business developments 

Significant lets within the portfolio
Befimmo endeavours to retain its rental customers’  
loyalty and to attract new tenants to the portfolio. Thus 
some tenants such as Siemens, TG Europe, etc. have 
again expressed their confidence in Befimmo by 
renewing their leases.

Befimmo also concluded a long–term lease with 
Sheraton Management LLC for the rental of the whole 
Brederode Corner building – 7,340 m2 – (formerly 
Brederode 2) where major renovation work was com-
pleted at the end of March 2008.

Befimmo is also welcoming other major tenants such 
as Oracle Belgium (4,645 m²) and Denso Sales Belgium  
(1,455 m²) in the Media building. 

These successes are a reflection of the quality of the 
portfolio.

Occupancy rates at a record high
The occupancy rate(2) reached the record level of 
96.9% compared with 95.1% at the start of the year. 
This growth, due not only to the disposal of the Woluwe 
Garden buildings but also to the re-letting of the 
Brederode Corner and Media buildings, once again 
confirms the quality of the portfolio and its defensive 
profile.

These various transactions extend the  duration(3) of the 
leases in the portfolio to 9.2 years and reinforce the 
public sector’s position as Befimmo’s main customer 
(66%).

Growth in value of portfolio,  
despite a weakened market
The “subprimes” financial crisis seems to have had only 
a marginal impact on Brussels property values in rela-
tion to other major European markets.

In this context, the consolidated Befimmo portfolio  
has risen slightly in value over the half-year (+0.44%  
or € 7.1 million). This trend demonstrates the quality of 
its portfolio.

Taking into account the disposals mentioned here- 
after and investments made over the first half-year,  

Corporate profile

(1)  Pure player: an investor that focuses on and is highly skilled in a single geographical or sectoral business segment.
(2)  Occupancy rate = current rent (including space let but for which the lease has yet to begin) / (current rent + estimated rental value for vacant premises). The occu-

pancy rate is calculated taking account of all the property in the portfolio, excluding the investment project in Luxembourg to be handed over in April 2009 and for 
which Befimmo has guaranteed rent for 18 months from the handover date.
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(3)  Duration, i.e. the sum of [annual ongoing rents for each lease multiplied by the term remaining up to the first break in the lease] divided by the total ongoing annual 
rent of the portfolio.

(4)  These values are established in accordance with standard IAS 40 which requires investment property to be booked at “fair value”. “Fair value” is obtained by deduct-
ing from the “investment value” the average costs for transactions recorded over the past three years, corresponding to 2.5% for property worth more than € 2.5 mil-
lion and 10% (Flanders) or 12.5% (Wallonia) for property worth less than € 2.5 million.

the total value(4) of the consolidated portfolio is now 
€ 1,787.5 million at 31 March 2008, as compared with 
€ 1,812.9 million at the start of the fiscal year.

The value of the Fedimmo portfolio has held firm 
(+0.33%). 

The following table gives the values of the consolidated 
Befimmo portfolio by geographical area.

At 31 March 2008, the overall yield of the consolidated 
portfolio for ongoing lets (excluding projects and land) 
is 6.38% while the overall yield on ongoing lets plus the 
estimated rental value of vacant premises is 6.58%.

Substantial capital gain realised  
During the first half of the 2007/2008 fiscal year, 
Befimmo disposed of its semi-industrial portfolio and 

Sustainable property 
management
As the owner of substantial real-estate assets, Befimmo 
is aware of its responsibility to take an active part in 
developing its assets in a sustainable manner and 
manages those assets in line with a rational sustainable 
development policy.

Eu Directive 2002/91/EC on the energy performance of 
buildings (EPB) requires a dossier to be put together 
for new buildings involving an application for a permit, 
containing studies on their energy performance. 
Befimmo has undertaken to make a firm and proactive 
response to these regulations which will enter force in 

CHANGE IN VALUES(4) (in millions €)
(CONSOLIDATED PORTFOLIO) 31.03.07 30.09.07 31.03.08

Brussels centre (CBD) 1 041.0 1 028.8 1 054.5
Brussels decentralised 152.2 154.7 153.6
Brussels suburbs 206.9 209.1 184.6
Flanders 267.7 268.2 271.4
Wallonia 96.5 93.0 93.1
Total office buildings 1 764.3 1 753.7 1 757.2
Others 28.2 59.2 30.3

TOTAL INVESTMENT BUILDINGS 1 792.5 1 812.9 1 787.5

The figures at 31 March 2008 are influenced by the disposal of the semi-industrial portfolio and the Woluwe Garden B & D buildings.

two office buildings, Woluwe Garden B and D, to AIG 
Global Real Estate Investment, Rockspring Property 
Asset Management and Rockspring PIM Ltd, for a total 
sum net of fees and costs of € 72 million.

By pursuing its strategy as a pure-player investor, 
Befimmo reduced the weighting of the Brussels sub-
urbs in its portfolio and made its exit from the semi-
industrial segment, which had become marginal and 
non-strategic. This transaction generated a substantial 
capital gain of some € 7.5 million, or € 0.57 per share.

Befimmo intends to continue actively managing its 
portfolio by investing in quality offices located in town 
centres and disposing of buildings that are no longer 
consistent with its strategy. 

July 2008 in the Brussels Region. A good example of 
this is the “Impératrice” project, nominated as award 
winner in the office renovation category of the exem-
plary sustainable buildings competition organised by 
the IBGE.

For existing buildings, the Directive provides for the 
introduction of an EPB certificate with a performance 
coefficient for each building. Accordingly, Befimmo has 
begun proactively organising an energy audit of its 
whole portfolio with a view to pre-certification. Based 
on the results of this audit, it will devise a multi-annual 
investment plan to optimise the energy performance of 
its assets.
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Consolidated portfolio:  
occupancy rate (as of 31.03.08)

17.4%

18.5%

24.1%

8.7%

10.5%

5.3%

15.5%

79.2%

BEFIMMO PORTFOLIO

   BRuSSELS
   FLANDERS
   WALLONIA

BRuSSELS BREAkDOWN

   BRuSSELS CITy CENTRE
   BRuSSELS LEOPOLD DISTRICT
   BRuSSELS NORTH AREA
   BRuSSELS DECENTRALISED
   BRuSSELS SuBuRBS

GEOGRAPHICAL BREAKDOWN(2) OCCUPANTS(3)

100%
office 
buildings

   PuBLIC SECTOR
   INDuSTRy
   IT - TELECOM
   FINANCE
    CHEMICALS - OIL -  

PHARMA CEuTICALS -  
GAS / ELECTRICITy

    LAWyERS / 
CONSuLTING

   SERVICES
   OTHERS
   RETAIL
   REAL ESTATE
   AuTOMOBILE

(2) Proportions are expressed in terms of fair values as of 31 March 2008.
(3) Proportions are expressed in terms of current rents as of 31 March 2008.

INVESTMENT BUILDINGS RENTAL  
SPACE
(in m2)

PERCENTAGE OF 
PORTFOLIO(1)

(in %)
CURRENT RENTS

 (in thousand €) 
OCCUPANCY RATE

(in %)

OFFICES 

Brussels Centre

10 buildings  129 993 18.3% 21 046 97.2%

Brussels Leopold District

9 buildings 75 109 14.9% 17 090 97.3%

Brussels North Area

3 buildings 184 852 24.1% 27 693 98.8%

Brussels Decentralised

8 buildings 61 410 9.3% 10 678 97.1%

Brussels Suburbs

7 buildings and office parks 106 469 11.2% 12 899 87.1%

TOTAL BRUSSELS 557 833 77.8% 89 405 96.1%

Flanders

35 let to public sector 164 155 13.7% 15 733 100.0%

Wallonia

20 let to public sector 95 601 8.5% 9 784 100.0%

TOTAL INVESTMENT BUILDINGS 817 589 100.0% 114 923 96.9%

(1) The percentage of the portfolio is calculated on the basis of the current rent as of 31 March 2008.

2.3%

66.1%5.0%

4.5%
4.6%

6.9%

6.9%

1.5% 0.7%0.9%
0.6%
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BEF/frs/41.433 
Dear Sir,
Re : valuation as at 31 March 2008

Context
We have been instructed by Befimmo to provide an opinion of value for its property portfolio at 31 March 2008, in the context of the prepara-
tion of the financial statements at this date.
Our firm benefits from sufficient knowledge of the property markets in which Befimmo is active, as well as the required professional qualifica-
tions and recognition to fulfil this assignment.  Our mission has been carried out in full independence.
Consistently with market practice, our mission has been carried out on the basis of information provided by Befimmo, in particular relating to 
tenancy situation, costs and taxes borne by the landlord, works to be carried out, as well as any other element which could have an influence 
on the assets’ value.  We have assumed this information to be correct and complete. 
As specifically mentioned in our reports, our valuation does not constitute in any way a quality or technical survey of the properties, nor an 
analysis of the possible presence of deleterious materials.  These elements are well known by Befimmo, which carries out a technical and legal 
due diligence prior to the acquisition of each property.
Opinion
We confirm that our valuation has been carried out in accordance with national and international standards (IVS), as well as their application 
procedure, in particular as far as SICAFI valuations are concerned. 
The investment value is defined as the most likely value that could reasonably be obtained in normal sales conditions between willing and well-
informed parties.
In addition, investment value does not reflect future capital expenditures that will enhance the properties, nor future advantages derived from 
these expenses.
It is based on the present value of net future rental income for each property less maintenance charges payable by the owners.
The yield used depends essentially on yields noted on the investment market, taking into consideration location and quality of the property and 
the tenant at valuation date.
Future rental income is estimated based on existing contractual rental level and the property market’s expectations for the particular property 
in the ensuing periods.
The sale of a property is theoretically subject to collection by the State of registration rights.  The amount of these rights varies depending on 
method of sale, profile of the purchaser and geographical location of the property.  The first two elements, and therefore total amount of rights 
to be paid, are only known once the sale has been completed. The track record of the sale of properties on the Belgian market shows that 
during the period of 2003 to 2005 included, the average cost of transaction amounted 2.5%. 
The most likely sale value for buildings above 2,500,000 EuR, excluding acquisition costs, corresponding to the fair value, following the IAS/
IFRS references, can be obtained by deduction of 2.5% of the investment value. The costs of 2.5% shall be revised on a regularly basis and 
adapted if the difference with institutional market practice is more than 0.5%. The registration costs have been deducted for the other buildings.
In the light of all comments mentioned above, we confirm that the investment value of the Befimmo property portfolio at 31 March 2008 
amounts to a total of EUR 1,833,527,000 (one billion eight hundred thirty-three million five hundred twenty-seven thousand euro), this 
amount includes the valuation of the buildings which have been carried out by Cushman & Wakefield, CB Richard Ellis and Jones Lang 
LaSalle.
The most likely sale value corresponding to the fair value of the Befimmo property portfolio at 31 March 2008 amounts to a total of 
EUR 1,787,480,724 (one billion seven hundred eighty-seven million four hundred  eighty thousand seven hundred twenty-four euro), 
excluding Tocopro building; this amount includes the valuation of the buildings which have been carried out by Cushman & Wakefield,  
CB Richard Ellis and Jones Lang LaSalle.
On this basis, the initial yield (projects not included) of the portfolio is 6.38 %. Should the vacant accommodation be fully let at estimated rental 
value, the initial yield would be 6.58 %.
The occupation rate of the entire portfolio is 96.93 %.
The average level of passing rent obtained is currently approximately 2.90 % above the current average estimated rental value (not including 
projects and buildings under renovation). 
The property portfolio comprises: 

Brussels, 19 municipalities 67.53% 
Periphery of Brussels 10.32% 
Flanders and Wallonia 20.45% 
Buildings under renovation or under construction 1.70% 
TOTAL 100%

yours sincerely,

Brussels, 22 April 2008  WINSSINGER & ASSOCIATES SA/NV

 Benoît FORGEuR* Philippe WINSSINGER*

* sprl/bvba, Managing Director DTZ Partners SA/NV.

The real estate expert’s conclusions
Mr B. De Blieck 

Managing Director
BEFIMMO SCA
Parc Goemaere

Chaussée de Wavre 1945
1160 BRuSSELS

22 April 2008 
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Financial results

Growth in earnings and book 
value
Given the substantial change in the company’s floor 
area following the acquisition in December 2006 of a 
90% holding in Fedimmo SA and the capital increase 
carried out in June 2007, the results for the first half of 
2007/2008 cannot be compared directly with those of 
the first half of 2006/2007.

The first half-year for Befimmo consolidated enjoys the 
full impact of the Fedimmo acquisition. There is also a 
positive impact from the large capital gain realised on 
the disposal of the rights to the semi-industrial portfolio 
and the Woluwe Garden B and D buildings.

Thus, the company’s net rental income grew from  
€ 48.6 million to € 54.7 million between 31 March 2007 
and 2008. This growth of 12.6% is explained by index-
ing of rents and Fedimmo’s contribution to earnings for 
a full half-year. Conversely, incomes from the Befimmo 
portfolio experienced a temporary dip, announced in 
January 2005 and due to the major renovation work 
undertaken over the fiscal year, mainly in the WTC 2 
building, but also in the Extension Justice and 
Brederode Corner buildings. Note that these three 
buildings have already been re-let on long leases.

Net real-estate charges(5) rose by 74%, from € 1.9 mil-
lion to € 3.3 million. This increase is explained mainly 

by faster completion of the annual program of regular 
maintenance and repair work in the buildings of the 
portfolio and booked to the profit and loss account, 
and by certain non-recurring charges linked to major 
re-letting of office spaces carried out during the half-
year.

The company’s overheads grew from € 4.2 million to  
€ 5.4 million. This increase is explained mainly by the 
impact of the costs associated with the expansion of 
Befimmo’s in-house team following the Fedimmo 
acquisition, and the increase in various cost items 
(insurance, taxes, experts’ fees, etc.) linked to the 
expansion of the portfolio mentioned above.

Earnings on the portfolio were € 14.5 million com-
pared with € 28.4 million for the first half of 2006/2007. 
Last year saw exceptional growth in the value of the 
portfolio (€ 27.2 million, or +2.5%). This year, despite a 
more difficult market context, growth is € 7.1 million, or 
0.44%. Moreover, a capital gain of € 7.5 million was 
realised on the disposal of the leasehold rights to the 
semi-industrial portfolio and the Woluwe Garden B  
and D buildings in comparison with a capital gain of  
€ 1.2 million realised last year in the Fedimmo portfolio 
on the Tocopro building.

The financial result was -€ 16.1 million compared with 
-€ 15.9 million for the same period last year. The  
large increase in financial charges linked to the rise in  

CONSOLIDATED KEY FIGURES
31.03.07 30.09.07 31.03.08

Debt ratio 61.13% 46.79% 48.13%
Return on equity (annual basis)(1) 14.25% 17.71% 13.60%
Number of shares 9 794 227 13 058 969 13 058 969

Key figures per share(2)
31.03.07 
(6 months)

30.09.07 
(12 months)

31.03.08 
(6 months)

Book value (€) (group share) 68.11 71.36 72.86
Share price (€) 97.60 72.93 77.00
Net cash flow (€)(3) (group share) 2.68 4.78 2.67
Net result (€) (group share) 5.42 8.23 3.28
Return (€)(4) 9.11 11.94 9.26

(1)  The return on annual basis is the latest gross dividend distributed during the period plus the growth in portfolio value during the last 12 months, 
divided by the portfolio value one year earlier.

(2)  When comparing the figures at 31 March 2007 with those at 30 September 2007 and 31 March 2008, it is important to take into consideration the number of 
Befimmo shares following the capital increase in June 2007.

(3)  Net cash flow is the net result before depreciation, value adjustments and provisions.
(4)  The return per share corresponds to the change in book value per share over one year and in the gross dividend distributed during that year.

(5) Net real-estate charges: all real-estate charges less total charges recovered from tenants.
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interest rates over the past year (the Euribor 3-month 
rate at 31 March 2008 was 4.73% as against 3.90%  
at the end of March 2007) was partially offset by the 
following factors:

>  The positive impact of the hedging instruments 
arranged, mainly IRS callables and Twin Caps  
(€ 1.8 million positive impact at 31 March 2008 as 
compared with a negative impact of € 0.7 million at 
the end of March 2007). € 0.9 million of this € 1.8 mil-
lion impact is accounted for by positive revaluations 
of the instruments, as against a negative impact of 
€ 0.7 million on the result of the first half of last year. 
According to the IAS 39 standard, the 3.5%-5% Twin 
Cap hedging instruments could not be maintained as 
such under IFRS rules and were therefore booked 
under the financial assets item adjusted for fair value 
via the result in the IFRS accounts at 31 March 2008.

>  The capital gain realised on the real-estate certifi-
cates held by the company following the liquidation 
of the Chaussée de la Hulpe certificate (€ 0.9 million).

>  The reduction in bank charges linked to the renegoti-
ation of certain agreements, such as the charges 
connected with the company’s dividend payments.

These various changes produced a net result for the 
half-year of € 44.6 million in comparison with € 54.1 mil-
lion over the previous fiscal year. Excluding the impact 
of unrealised changes in the value of buildings, the half-
yearly net result realised would be € 37.6 million for the 
half-year, up 40% on last year’s figure of € 26.9 million. 
The net half-yearly cash flow is substantially higher (+33%) at € 
34.8 million in relation to € 26.2 million for the first half of the 
previous fiscal year, mainly on account of the capital gain realised 
on the disposal of the rights to various buildings.

The book value (group share) at 31 March 2008 was  
€ 72.86 per share, including net profit for the period, 
i.e. a return over six months of € 2.94 per share.

Over a one-year period, the earnings per share 
amounted to € 9.26 taking into account the gross divi-
dend of € 4.51 distributed on 21 December 2007, 
namely 13.60% of the book value at 31 March 2007.

Outlook
As announced previously, the 2007/2008 fiscal year is 
a transitional one in terms of cash flow and dividends, 
as a result of the major renovation work carried out 
mainly in tower 2 of the WTC. Against this background, 
although the expected cash flow for the fiscal year was 
€ 3.79 per share, the managing agent had planned  
to maintain the 2008 dividend forecast at € 4.51 per 
share.

Given capital gain realised on the disposal of the semi-
industrial portfolio, cash flow for the fiscal year will sub-
stantially exceed the forecast figure, at around € 4.40 
per share in the present state of affairs.

Considering the current crisis on the financial markets, 
linked to subprimes, and the need to fund the compa-
ny’s growth, the managing agent’s Board of Directors 
maintains the dividend forecast for the fiscal year of 
€ 4.51 per share.

Debt structure and interest 
rate risk hedging policy

Debt structure
At 15 May 2008, Befimmo’s financing structure was 
composed of:

>  a commercial paper program amounting to a total  
of € 300 million. At the end of March € 290.7 million 
of this program was used. Late April 2008 a  
€ 100 million extension of the program was arranged. 
This program has a back-up lines consisting mainly 
of a syndicated loan totalling € 350 million with a 
term of six years (2006-2012), extended for a further 
year at € 220 million.

>  a one-year bridging loan of € 325 million (originally  
set at € 576 million to finance the Fedimmo acquisi-
tion) arranged in December 2007. At 15 May 2008, 
the various credit facilities arranged during the half-
year (bilateral line of € 100 million for three years, 
renewal of existing lines) enabled part of this loan to 
be refinanced to reduce it to € 225 million. 

>  bilateral lines of credit arranged with various banks 
totalling € 350 million. 

>  various fixed-rate loans, totalling some € 94 million, 
€ 60 million of which consist of assignments agreed 
in March 2008 of future rents (unindexed) on four 
buildings in the Fedimmo portfolio. 

In addition, a new syndicated loan over five years for at 
least € 200 million is currently being set up.

The assignment of rents agreed in March 2008, the 
extension of the commercial paper program, a bilateral 
line of € 100 million, and the syndicated loan, currently 
being arranged, will enable Befimmo to repay the balance 
of the bridging loan, to finance the work planned in the 
portfolio, and lastly to consider new investment projects.  

DETAILS OF FINANCIAL DEBTS
(in thousands €) 31.03.07 30.09.07(1) 31.03.08(2)
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Non-current financial debts

Credit institutions 83 706 82 934 188 654

Finance lease 70 364 64 199 58 128

Others 1 540 1 504 292 203

Subtotal 155 610 148 637 538 985

Current financial debts

Credit institutions 960 984 656 761 333 038

Finance lease 11 957 5 931 11 986

Subtotal 972 942 662 692 345 024

TOTAL 1 128 552 811 329 884 009

(1)  The reduction in current financial debts between 31 March 2007 and  
30 September 2007 is due mainly to the capital increase in June 2007.

(2)  The increase in non-current financial debts, partly offset by the reduction in 
current financial debts, between 30 September 2007 and 31 March 2008 is 
due to the reallocation of debts as described below and the assignment of 
credit on four Fedimmo buildings.   

In the balance sheet at end March 2008, the debts 
covered by commercial paper are included in non-cur-
rent borrowings, as Befimmo has a long-term back-up 
line in the form of the syndicated loan.

Duration
On the basis of the credit facilities arranged during the 
half-year and once the syndicated loan currently being 
set up is finalised, the duration of Befimmo’s borrowings 
will have risen from 2.3 to 4.2 years. 

Interest-rate risk-hedging policy
Befimmo’s financing strategy is mainly based on 
arranging loans at floating rates (Euribor 1 or 3 
months). 

In order to limit the impact of changes in interest rates 
on borrowing costs, a hedging strategy has been 
defined. This strategy consists of hedging some 50 to 
75% of the company’s total borrowings, over a 3-5 year 
time frame, notably using instruments with option 
features. 

This approach has led the company to improve the 
existing hedging arrangements described in the 
2006/2007 annual report by acquiring an IRS callable at 
3.9%, active from January 2008 for a 10-year term for a 
notional € 100 million. When acquiring this instrument, 
Befimmo nevertheless sold the bank an option to can-
cel the contract at a given date, namely 1 January 2011, 
at its own initiative. The sale of this option secured 
Befimmo a lower guaranteed fixed rate for the period up 
to end December 2010.

This instrument cannot be regarded as a hedging 
instrument under IFRS standards, so its total change in 
market value is recorded in the company’s income 
statement.

This combination of instruments gives the company a 
hedge ratio of around 74% at the end of March 2008.

Moreover, the assignment of future rents during the 
half-year took place on the basis of a fixed rate.

Summary
To sum up, Befimmo has a solid balance sheet  
structure, with confirmed credit lines – the effects of 
changes in rates being attenuated by the hedging  
policy implemented – and has a leverage at  
31 March 2008 of 48.13%.

Obligatory information
The extension of the commercial paper program is 
coordinated by Dexia Bank Belgium SA with Dexia 
Bank Belgium SA and Fortis Bank SA acting as agents. 

ABN-AMRO bank NV, Fortis Bank SA and ING Bank SA 
have been asked to arrange the syndicated loan.

In view of the involvement of Fortis Bank SA in these 
agreements, this information is notified to the extent 
required under Article 24 of the Royal Decree of 
10 April 1995.

These operations are advantageous to the Sicafi as 
they optimise the cost and duration of Befimmo SCA’s 
credit facilities. They are carried out subject to normal 
market conditions.
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INCOME STATEMENT UNDER IFRS (in thousands €)

31.03.07 30.09.07 31.03.08
I. (+) Rental income 48 756 104 902 54 871
III. (+/-) Charges linked to letting -179 -282 -180

NET RENTAL INCOME 48 577 104 621 54 691

IV. (+) Recovery of property charges 2 189 4 632 5 511
V. (+) Recovery income of charges and taxes normally payable by tenants

on let properties
 

4 669 24 431 12 634
VI. (-) Costs normally payable by tenants and borne by the landlord on rental 

damage and refurbishment at the end of lease - -9 -
VII. (-) Charges and taxes normally payable by tenants on let properties -4 783 -24 186 -12 802
VIII. (+/-) Other revenue and charges for letting 51 146 46

PROPERTY RESULT 50 703 109 634 60 080

Ix. (-) Technical costs -2 431 -8 360 -7 005
x. (-) Commercial costs -227 -1 515 -685
xI. (-) Charges and taxes on unlet properties -753 -1 504 -578
xII. (-) Property management costs -584 -1 253 -352
xIII. (-) Other property charges -17 -27 -23

(+/-) Property charges -4 012 -12 659 -8 643

PROPERTY OPERATING RESULT 46 691 96 975 51 438

xIV. (-) Corporate management costs -4 173 -8 564 -5 418
xV. (+/-) Other operating income and charges -660 -312 738

OPERATING RESULT BEFORE RESULT ON PORTFOLIO 41 858 88 100 46 758

xVI. (+/-) Gains or losses on disposals of investment properties 1 209 1 265 7 455
xVIII. (+/-) Changes in fair value of investment properties 27 200 38 701 7 077

OPERATING RESULT 70 267 128 065 61 290

xIx. (+) Financial income 1 500 6 650 6 635
xx. (-) Interest charges -14 961 -34 823 -19 399
xxI. (-) Other financial charges -2 409 -7 559 -3 333

(+/-) Financial result -15 870 -35 732 -16 097

PRE-TAx RESULT 54 397 92 334 45 193

xxIII. (-) Corporation tax -271 -584 -600
(+/-) Taxes -271 -584 -600

NET RESULT 54 126 91 750 44 593

NET RESULT - GROUP SHARE 53 130 89 079 42 804

MINORITY INTERESTS 996 2 671 1 788
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BALANCE SHEET UNDER IFRS (in thousands €) 31.03.07 30.09.07 31.03.08

ASSETS

I. Non-current assets 1 839 806 1 867 469 1 822 834

A. Goodwill 16 116 16 172 16 172

C. Investment properties 1 789 683 1 812 899 1 775 524

D. Development projects - 2 216 -

E. Other property, plant and equipment 393 692 730

F. Non-current financial assets 23 726 25 626 20 548

G. Finance leases receivables 9 888 9 864 9 860

II. Current assets 74 649 29 301 156 789

A. Assets held for sale - - 11 956

B. Current financial assets 112 5 343 1 884

C. Finance leases receivables 38 53 55

D. Trade receivables 12 176 15 210 25 124

E. Tax receivables and other current assets 86 203 73 715

F.  Cash and cash equivalents 59 127 5 288 40 442

G. Deferred charges and accrued income 3 110 3 205 3 612

ToTAl ASSETS 1 914 455 1 896 770 1 979 623

SHAREHolDERS’ EQUITY AND lIABIlITIES

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 730 303 996 792 1 011 182

I. Equity attributable to shareholders of the parent company 667 091 931 905 951 444

A. Capital 142 295 186 919 186 919

B. Share premium account 161 261 372 952 372 952

D. Reserves 21 113 21 113 21 113

E. Result 340 524 346 399 370 460

 a. Result brought forward from previous years 287 393 287 394 327 655

 b. Net result for the fiscal year 53 130 59 005(1) 42 804

G. Hedging instruments 1 897 4 522 -

II. Minority interests(2) 63 212 64 887 59 738

LIABILITIES 1 184 152 899 978 968 441

I. Non-current liabilities 160 729 153 838 545 009

B. Non-current financial debts 155 610 148 637 538 985

 a. Credit institutions 83 706 82 934 188 654

 b. Finance lease 70 364 64 199 58 128

 c. Other 1 540 1 504 292 203

C. Other non-current financial liabilities - - 716

D. Trade debts and other non-current debts 5 119 5 201 5 308

II. Current liabilities 1 023 423 746 140 423 433

A. Provisions - - 6 218

B. Current financial debts 972 942 662 692 345 024

 a. Credit institutions 960 984 656 761 333 038

 b. Finance lease 11 957 5 931 11 986

D. Trade debts and other current debts 35 273 71 050 57 309

E. Other current liabilities 1 278 - -

F. Accrued charges and deferred income 13 930 12 398 14 882

ToTAl SHAREHolDERS’ EQUITY AND lIABIlITIES 1 914 455 1 896 770 1 979 623

Consolidated half-yearly financial statements

(1) Note that an interim dividend of € 30.1 million was distributed. The net result (group share) for the fiscal year is € 89.1 million.
(2)  The minority interests represent the Government’s 10% holding in the equity of Fedimmo SA. In March 2008 the General Meeting decided to reduce Fedimmo’s capi-

tal, thereby reducing the amount of the minority interests in due proportion.
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Statutory Auditor’s Report
BEFIMMO SCA
Limited review report on the consolidated half-year financial information for the 
six months period ended March 31, 2008

To the Board of Directors

We have performed a limited review of the accompanying consolidated condensed balance sheet, consolidated 
condensed income statement and notes (jointly the “interim financial information”) of BEFIMMO SCA and its sub-
sidiaries (jointly “the group”) for the six months period ended March 31, 2008. The Board of Directors of the com-
pany is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this interim financial information. Our responsibility 
is to issue a report on the interim financial information based on our limited review.

The interim financial information is prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement criteria of the 
International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European union.

Our limited review of the interim financial information was conducted in accordance with the recommended audit-
ing standards on limited reviews applicable in Belgium, as issued by the “Institut des Reviseurs d’Entreprises/
Instituut der Bedrijfsrevisoren”. A limited review consists of making inquiries of group management and applying 
analytical and other review procedures to the interim financial information and underlying financial data. A limited 
review is substantially less in scope than an audit performed in accordance with the auditing standards on con-
solidated annual accounts as issued by the ”Institut des Reviseurs d’Entreprises/Instituut der Bedrijfsrevisoren”. 
Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our limited review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim financial 
information for the six months period ended March 31, 2008 is not prepared, in all material respects, in accord-
ance with legal and regulatory requirements and the recognition and measurement criteria of the International 
Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European union.

May 16, 2008

The statutory auditor

DELOITTE Bedrijfsrevisoren / Reviseurs d’Entreprises 
BV o.v.v.e. CVBA / SC s.f.d. SCRL 

Represented by

Frank Verhaegen Jurgen kesselaers
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Market analysis
The Brussels office market(1)

With office space of 12.7 million m2, Brussels ranks 
among the major European markets.  

Rental market
Demand remained relatively solid during 2007 and 
early 2008 despite a market weakened by the sub-
primes financial crisis. Indeed, take-up is holding firm 
above the average of 500,000 m2 achieved on an 
annual basis, i.e. 523,000 m2 for the whole of 2007 and 
more than 106,000 m2 recorded for the first quarter of 
2008. With the exception of a few transactions in the 
Léopold district, most of this demand comes from the 
private sector (88%). While all business segments are 
generally represented, some, such as services and 
finance, predominate. However, increased demand 
from the public sector (Belgian administrations and 
European institutions) is expected in the coming 
months. New take-up of the order of 150,000 m2 is 
expected for the whole of 2008.

For two consecutive years, the vacancy rate has been 
below the 10% threshold, at 9.2%, slightly down in 
relation to the same period a year ago. Once again, 
despite a less favourable economic climate, this trend 
confirms the solidity of the Brussels real-estate market 
and tenants’ interest in quality property. Three quarters 
of vacant space is grade B or C property that is less 
attractive to businesses and administrations which 
have a choice in the space they let, and they are pre-
ferring new or renovated modern and high-quality 
buildings over office space that has become obsolete. 
The rotations, renegotiations and removals are also 
indicative of a highly active market. 

In a less favourable economic climate, increases in rent 
have been very limited. Some transactions, close to the 
Léopold district, are still taking place at high rents, 
ranging from € 270/m2 to € 300/m2. However, on the 
Brussels market overall, average rents are holding firm. 
Rents for second-hand office buildings are generally 
hardest hit.

There is a plentiful supply on the market, as many 
projects are due to be handed over in the next three 
years. For 2008, more than half of the projects (total 
space 345,000 m2) are already pre-let, notably the 
Finance tower located in the centre. 365,000 m2 (83% 
of which is speculative) and 274,000 m2 (77% specula-
tive) are planned for 2009 and 2010 respectively. 
However, a reduction in the number of speculative 
projects can be expected as certain promoters are not 

obtaining the high margins they want, mainly due to the 
rise in financing and building costs and also of less 
competition between investors as a result of the “sub-
primes” crisis. Moreover, certain projects have yet to 
obtain a building permit and their handover could be 
postponed to the following year. In any case, the sup-
ply of new projects should remain lower than the 
demand.

The Brussels real-estate market comprises three geo-
graphical areas: the Central Business District (CBD), 
decentralised areas and the suburbs. Since each of 
these areas has specific features, they should be ana-
lysed separately.

Central Business District (CBD)
This area is composed of central Brussels, the Léopold 
district, the North area, the Louise district and the 
South station area. It currently comprises office space 
exceeding 8 million m2 (65% of all Brussels offices) and 
accounted for 54% of demand in the first quarter of 
2008.

Demand in the CBD was sustained during the first 
quarter of 2008 essentially by the private sector  
(45,200 m2). The public sector, on the other hand, 
accounted for only a few transactions, notably the let-
ting of space by the Irish and Polish Representations to 
the Eu in the Léopold district (approx. 10,000 m2).

The vacancy rate for the whole CBD at 31 March 2008 
was around 6.4%, as against 6.7% at 30 September 
2007. Availability rates differ markedly from one district 
to another. Over the past six months, rental vacancies 
fell very slightly in all the sub-districts, except in the 
Louise district where they rose from 7.7% at  
30 September 2007 to 8.2% at 31 March 2008. 

The speculative projects to be handed over by the end 
of 2010, 203,000 m2 in the Léopold district, 100,000 m2 
in the city centre and a further 39,000 m2 in the North 
area, should be absorbed by demand.

Average rents in central Brussels are holding firm  
at between € 165 and € 200/m2. Prime rents on the 
other hand are steady at € 200/m2 in the North area,  
€ 230/m2 in the centre and up to € 300/m2 in the 
Léopold district (essentially small spaces in the rond-
point Schuman micromarket).

Decentralised and suburbs
The two areas outside the CBD, the decentralised area 
and the suburbs, together accounted for 46% of 
demand (20,000 m2 and 29,500 m2 respectively over 

(1)  Source: CB Richard Ellis (situation at 31 March 2008) & Expertise. For a more complete analysis of the Brussels market, please refer to the reports of the main real-
estate agencies.
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the first quarter of 2008). Nearly all of demand comes 
from the private sector, notably many Belgian and mul-
tinational firms lured by the attractive rents ranging 
from € 120/m2 to € 130/m2. This demand is generally 
not new to the market, but is rather generated by busi-
nesses that are taking the opportunity of a reorganisa-
tion to look for a more favourable location in less 
expensive new or renovated buildings.

The vacancy rate in decentralised areas was 11.3%, 
down in relation to 30 September 2007. However, this 
region suffers from multinationals moving out to take 
advantage of the tax breaks in the suburbs (tax differ-
entials of up to € 50/m2/year).

The situation in the suburbs is stable, helped by higher 
rental take-up by the private sector, controlled specula-
tive property developments and attractive rents. The 
rental availability rate has increased to around 19.0%.

Investment market
The Brussels investment market seems quite logically 
to be one of the few European property markets to 
withstand the financial crisis, which appears to have 
had only a marginal impact on amounts invested. 
Indeed, in recent years both yields and property values 
have remained at reasonable levels in relation to other 
major European cities. As in 2006, the volume of office 
transactions was in excess of € 2 billion in 2007. 

Brussels, as capital of Europe and owing especially to 
this stability of the property market and indexed rents, 
is much appreciated by foreign investors. They still 
come from an impressively wide range of countries. In 
2007 they retained a dominant share (88% of total 
investments) in relation to Belgian investors (12%). The 
English-speaking countries accounted for well over half 
of the volume of investments (65%), followed by the 
Germans (22%). 

The past few months have seen a slight rise in yield 
rates for lower quality investments, of 10 to 50 basis 
points depending on the district. This rise is neverthe-
less limited in comparison with other large cities where 
an increase exceeding 100 to 125 basis points is off-
setting past overreactions. 

After several years of downward pressure on yields, 
mainly as a result of substantial liquidities looking for 
investments, we are now seeing a gradual return to 
normal. Given the reasonable level of values and yields, 
Brussels is especially well placed in this environment. 
Since credit has become much tighter, high-leverage 
investors are gradually withdrawing to make way for 

more conservative investors with more resources of 
their own. 

During the first quarter of 2008, apart from some 
exceptional transactions, the prime yield for offices in 
Brussels was around 5.5% for conventional leases 
(3/6/9 years).
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The Befimmo share
After a downturn, linked to the uncertainty on the stock 
markets following the financial crisis, Befimmo’s share 
price recovered well to reach € 77 at 31 March 2008. 
The premium to book value is slightly above 5.5%. With 
an average daily volume of some 18,500 securities in 
2007, up on the previous year, the liquidity of the 
Befimmo share is improving for its shareholders’ 
benefit.

SHARE PRICE AND VOLUMES FROM APRIL 2007 TO MARCH 2008 BEFIMMO COMPARED TO THE BEL 20 AND TO THE  
BEL REAL ESTATE FROM MARCH 2006 TO MARCH 2008 (in %)
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Board of Directors
At the Ordinary General Meeting on 19 March 2008 the 
directorships of Befimmo SA, the Managing Agent, 
expiring this year were renewed for three years, i.e. 
until March 2011. The directorships of Roude BVBA 
and Arcade Consult BVBA expire in March 2009, and 
that of Marc Van Heddeghem expires in March 2010.

The Befimmo SA Board of Directors is currently com-
posed of ten directors:

Chairman

> Mr Alain Devos, 

Managing Director - Permanent Representative

> Mr Benoît De Blieck, 

Directors
>  Arcade Consult BVBA, represented by its Permanent 

Representative, Mr André Sougné, 
> Mr Benoît Godts, 
> Mr Gaëtan Piret, 
> Mr Gustaaf Buelens, 
> Mr Luc Vandewalle, 
> Mr Marc Blanpain,
> Mr Marc Van Heddeghem,
>  Roude BVBA, represented by its Permanent 

Representative, Mr Jacques Rousseaux.
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Befimmo’s equity is held by a large number of private and institutional shareholders. The table below is based on 
the latest “transparency declarations” received indicating a voting right in excess of 5% (Law of 2 March 1989 and 
Royal Decree of 10 May 1989).

SHAREHOLDING (as of 31.03.08)

DECLARANTS
TOTAL NUMBER OF DECLARED VOTING  

RIGHTS ON THE DATE OF DECLARATION
DATE OF

DECLARATION %

Fortis Insurance Belgium and associated companies 2 120 777 10.02.05(2) 16.24
Free Float(1) 10 938 192 83.76

(1)  Percentage of a company’s capital held by the public. This relates to holdings of shareholders with less than 5% of the total shares.
(2) Confirmed by the firm underwriting commitment at the time of the capital increase in June 2007.

Shareholding

key dates for shareholders
KEY DATES FOR SHAREHOLDERS 2008

Publication of half-yearly results and book value as of 31 March 2008 Thursday 22 May 2008(3)

Publication of book value as of 30 June 2008 Tuesday 19 August 2008(3)(4)

Publication of annual results and book value as of 30 September 2008 Tuesday 18 November 2008(3)

Ordinary General Meeting 2008 Monday 15 December 2008
Payment of 2008 dividend on presentation of coupon No 16 from 19 December 2008

(3) Publication after the close of the stock exchange.
(4)  In order to comply with the Royal Decree of 14 November 2007 (in force since 1 January 2008), the quarterly accounts of Befimmo SCA (for the period 1 April 2008 to  

30 June 2008) will be published on Tuesday 19 August 2008, after the close of the stock exchange, rather than on Thursday 28 August 2008 as originally planned.

Since Befimmo closed its 2006/2007 accounts before 31 December 2007, i.e. before the entry into force of the Royal Decree of  
14 November 2007 (“on the obligations of financial issuers admitted to trading on a regulated market”), it is using a transitional regime 
for the application of that Royal Decree. The next half-yearly report (2008/2009) will be prepared in accordance with IAS standard 34.



BEFIMMO SCA. 
Partnership limited by shares

Registered Office 
Chaussée de Wavre 1945, 1160 Brussels  
Company number  
(RPM - RPR): 0 455 835 167 
Tel.: +32 2 679 38 60 - Fax: +32 2 679 38 66 
e-mail: contact@befimmo.be - www.befimmo.be


